
 

AGENDA 
CITY OF BERKELEY LAKE 

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION 
JANUARY 14, 2025 at 7:15 PM 
4040 South Berkeley Lake Road 

Berkeley Lake, GA 30096 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

II. APPROVAL OR CHANGES TO THE AGENDA 

III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

a) December 10, 2024 

IV. OLD BUSINESS  

V. NEW BUSINESS 

a) PZV-24-10 – 4245 S Berkeley Lake Rd variance to Section 78-197 (11) to increase 
building coverage from 15% to 19.8%  

b) Election of Chair 

c) Election of Vice Chair 

d) Appointment of Secretary 

VI. CITIZEN COMMENTS 

VII. DISCUSSION SESSION 

VIII. ADJOURNMENT 
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CITY OF BERKELEY LAKE 
4040 SOUTH BERKELEY LAKE ROAD 

BERKELEY LAKE, GEORGIA 30096 
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION 

DRAFT MINUTES 
DECEMBER 10, 2024 

7:15 PM 
 
 
Those in attendance at the meeting were as follows:  
 
Commission Members:   Barbara Geier 

Pekka Ignatius 
George Kaffezakis 

     Rand Kirkus 
             
City Officials:    Leigh Threadgill - City Administrator 
 
Citizens Present:   2 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER  

Kaffezakis called the meeting to order at 7:15 PM. A quorum of the commission along with City 
Administrator, Leigh Threadgill, were present at the meeting.  

II. APPROVAL OF OR CHANGES TO THE AGENDA  

Kaffezakis asked if there were any suggested changes to the agenda.  

Kirkus moved to approve the agenda as submitted. Ignatius seconded and all voted to 
approve the agenda. 

III. MINUTES  

1. Minutes of September 10, 2024 

Geier moved to approve the minutes of the September 10th meeting. Ignatius seconded and 
all voted to approve the minutes.  

IV. OLD BUSINESS   

There was no old business to discuss. 

V. NEW BUSINESS 
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a) PZTA-24-09, Amendment to Sections 78-3, 78-300 and 78-301 Clarifying GC-A Regulations 

Kaffezakis asked staff if this was related to another recent change to the GC-A district.  

Threadgill explained that the Gwinnett County- Annexed, or GC-A, district was established to 
create a zoning district that would allow newly annexed properties to continue to be regulated 
according to Gwinnett County standards. Over the years, however, Gwinnett County has 
revised their standards, but the standards frozen in place at the time of annexation have not 
been updated.   

The city is trying to ensure consistency between county standards and GC-A district standards, 
which was the original intent. The proposed amendment is to address some of the uses that 
either didn’t exist and therefore weren’t regulated or did exist but were regulated differently by 
the 2011 Gwinnett County zoning regulations.  

Kirkus asked if any of the property owners in the GC-A district had asked for this change. 
Threadgill responded that this was not at the request of any of the property owners in the GC-A 
district. 

There was further discussion regarding the annexed area. Threadgill reiterated that the intent 
was to provide consistency between the city’s regulation of commercial property and the 
county’s regulation of commercial property to address an immediate need while we continue 
reviewing all of the city’s zoning and development regulations for a total overhaul. 

There was discussion about the uses that are the subject of the proposed amendment.   

Kaffezakis opened the public hearing and asked if anyone wanted to speak on the proposed 
amendment. 

Jay Boettcher, 4685 Berkeley Walk Point, asked for further clarification about whether this 
change is more liberal or less liberal. Threadgill gave an example of Hookah bars, which were 
not addressed in the 2011 county code, but are now specifically regulated by Gwinnett County. 
Ignatius added that any changes by the county since the annexation don’t apply to the annexed 
areas.  Threadgill clarified that this isn’t an adoption of the entire Gwinnett County code. 

Chet McQuaide, 3455 Kingsland Circle, is particularly interested in some of these changes for 
properties along the front part of the city with the rezoning proposal on the north side of the 
intersection. He doesn’t live on any adjacent property, but Berkeley Walk is close to the front of 
the city. He is interested in the safety of children. Anything that might have a larger impact on 
the safety of the coming and going of school buses is of interest. Years ago, he served on a 
planning board for a small city in New Jersey. He was interested in attending to learn what he 
could.  
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Ignatius moved to recommend approval of PZTA 24-09, Amendment to Sections 78-3, 78-300 
and 78-301 of the zoning code. Kirkus seconded the motion. All were in favor and the motion 
passed.  

VI. CITIZEN COMMENTS 

There were no comments. 

VII. DISCUSSION  

There was discussion about the vision for the future and the need to focus on how the 
commercial areas of the city are regulated.  

VIII. ADJOURNMENT 

There being no further business, Kaffezakis moved to adjourn. Ignatius seconded the motion. 
All were in favor. Kaffezakis adjourned the meeting at 7:46 PM. 

 
Respectfully submitted,  
 
 
____________________________________ 
Leigh Threadgill 
City Administrator 
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City of Berkeley Lake 
Staff Analysis 

 
CASE NUMBER:   PZV-24-10, 4245 S BERKELEY LAKE RD. 
 
RELIEF REQUESTED: NEW CONSTRUCTION OF SINGLE-FAMILY HOME TO 

EXCEED 15% BUILDING COVERAGE LIMIT BY 4.98% 
 
EXISTING ZONING: R-100, RESIDENTIAL 
 
PROPOSED USE: SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE 
 
APPLICANT:  JUDIE AND MILLARD BOWEN 
                                               BLAKE BOWEN 
                                               5072 BRISTOL INDUSTRIAL WAY, STE A 
                                               BUFORD, GA 30518 
    
OWNERS:                              JBBB PROPERTIES / JUDIE BOWEN 
                                               SAME AS ABOVE 
 
MEETING DATE:  JAN. 14, 2025, P&Z COMMISSION 

 
 
PROPOSED PROJECT: 
The applicant recently purchased the property at 4245 South Berkeley Lake Road and 
demolished the existing residence to build a new single-family home. In order to have adequate 
space for their needs, the applicant has proposed a home that is larger than allowed be city code. 
Per Section 78-197(11) of the zoning ordinance, homes built in the R-100 district are limited to a 
roof print no more than 15% of the area of the lot if they are more than 25 feet in height. The 
proposed home exceeds 25 feet in height and is proposing to occupy 19.98% of the lot.   

FINDINGS OF FACT:  

1.) The property at 4245 South Berkeley Lake Road is currently vacant. The former house, built 
in 1960, was recently demolished, and the lot has been cleared and roughly graded.  

2.) This lot, at 29,698 square feet and 100 feet wide, meets the minimum lot size and minimum 
lot width standards. It is rectangular in shape and has gentle topography. 

3.) Septic approval has been granted for the proposed house; and besides building coverage, 
the proposal meets all other zoning requirements. 

4.) The applicant has asked for a variance to exceed the 15% building coverage limit by 4.98% 
for a total of 19.98% building coverage, or roof print, on the lot.  

5.) The applicant is proposing a nearly 6,000-square-foot underroof area, including a 956-
square foot garage, and 6,139 square feet of living space, of which 4,348 is on the first floor 
and 1,791square feet is on the second floor.   

6.) Adjacent properties are zoned R-100. Adjacent uses are as follows: single-family residential 
to the north, south and east and South Berkeley Lake Road right-of-way and single-family 
residential to the west.   
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STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: 

In considering whether to grant or deny this variance request, the commission must evaluate the 
application based on the criteria specified in Section 78-366 (a)(1) of the zoning ordinance: 

a) Applications for variances. 

(1) All applications for variances shall be submitted initially, in writing, to the planning and zoning 
commission of the city, which shall consider these requests at its next called meeting. The planning 
and zoning commission may authorize such variance from the terms of this zoning chapter as will 
not be contrary to the public interest. The spirit of this chapter shall be observed, the public safety, 
health and welfare secured and substantial justice done. At the hearing, any party may appear in 
person or have authorized representation. Such variances may be granted in individual cases if the 
planning and zoning commission finds that:  

a. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular property in 
question because of its size, shape or topography; and  

b. The application of this chapter to this particular piece of property would create an unnecessary 
hardship; and 

c. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and 

d. Such conditions are not the result of any actions of the property owner; and 

e. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public nor impair the purposes or 
intent of this chapter; and  

f. The variance is granted for a use of land or building or structure that is not prohibited by this 
chapter. 

 
AERIAL PHOTO 
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TOPOGRAPHICAL MAP 

 
 
LOCATION MAP 
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SITE PHOTO  
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